

No. 08-1200

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

KAREN L. JERMAN, PETITIONER

*v.*

CARLISLE, MCNELLIE, RINI, KRAMER & ULRICH, L.P.A. AND  
ADRIENNE S. FOSTER, RESPONDENTS

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*  
DRI—THE VOICE OF THE DEFENSE BAR  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

LINDA T. COBERLY  
*Counsel of Record*  
JESSICA M. ROJAKOVICK  
*Winston & Strawn LLP*  
*35 W. Wacker Drive*  
*Chicago, Illinois, 60601*  
*(312) 558-5600*

GENE C. SCHAERR  
*Winston & Strawn LLP*  
*1700 K Street, NW*  
*Washington, DC 20006*  
*(202) 282-5000*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>PAGE</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTRODUCTION AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
STATEMENT.....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	4
ARGUMENT .....	6
I. Petitioner’s view of the statute poses an irreconcilable ethical dilemma for attorneys. ....	6
II. The irreconcilable ethical dilemma posed by Petitioner’s interpretation of the Act is not resolved by the safe harbor provision.....	11
A. The sheer number of unsettled issues under the FDCPA make the safe harbor provision an utterly impractical solution. ....	12
B. FTC opinions can only address a narrow range of issues and have limited legal force.....	14
C. The FTC is not equipped to undertake the volume of cases Petitioner expects it to address, much less to do so within the time required for lawyers in individual collections matters – and thus the safe harbor provision would exacerbate rather than solve the ethical dilemma posed by Petitioner's reading.....	16

III. A proper construction of the safe harbor provision does not undermine Respondents’ argument that mistakes as to the meaning of the law are “bona fide errors” within the meaning of the FDCPA. .... 18

CONCLUSION ..... 20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Evory v. RJM Acquisitions Funding L.L.C.</i> , 505 F.3d 769 (7th Cir. 2007) .....	13
<i>Gonzalez v. Kay</i> , 577 F.3d 600 (5th Cir. 2009) .....	13
<i>Graziano v. Harrison</i> , 950 F.2d 107 (3d Cir. 1991).....	12
<i>Greco v. Trauner, Cohen &amp; Thomas, LLP</i> , 412 F.3d 360 (2d Cir. 2005).....	13
<i>Green v. Hocking</i> , 9 F.3d 18 (6th Cir. 1993) .....	8
<i>Heintz v. Jenkins</i> , 514 U.S. 291 (1995) .....	4, 6, 9-10
<i>Hulshizer v. Global Credit Services, Inc.</i> , 728 F.2d 1037 (8th Cir. 1984) .....	17
<i>Johnson v. Riddle</i> , 305 F.3d 1107 (10th Cir. 2002) .....	10
<i>Lewis v. ACB Bus. Servs, Inc.</i> , 135 F.3d 389 (6th Cir. 1983) .....	16
<i>Maynard v. Cannon</i> , No. 2:05-CV-335DAK, __ F. Supp. 2d __, 2008 WL 2465466 (D. Utah June 16, 2008) .....	13

<i>Register v. Reiner, Reiner &amp; Bendett, PC,</i> 488 F. Supp. 2d 143 (D. Conn. 2007) .....	12
<i>Rosenau v. Unifund Corp.,</i> 539 F.3d 218 (3d Cir. 2008).....	16
<i>Taylor v. Luper, Sheriff &amp; Niedenthal Co.,</i> <i>L.P.A.,</i> 74 F. Supp. 2d 761 (S.D. Ohio 1999).....	10
<i>Wahl v. Midland Credit Mgmt., Inc.,</i> 556 F.3d 643 (7th Cir. 2009) .....	6

#### **STATUTES**

15 U.S.C. § 1692e.....	6, 8
15 U.S.C. § 1692e(5) .....	6, 8-9
15 U.S.C. § 1692k(b) .....	20
15 U.S.C. § 1692k(c).....	1, 3, 9
15 U.S.C. § 1692k(e) .....	4, 11, 16-17

#### **OTHER AUTHORITIES**

16 C.F.R. § 1.1.....	14
16 C.F.R. § 1.1(a) .....	14-15
Fair Debt Collection Practices Act Links, <a href="http://www.ftc.gov/os/statutes/fdcpajump.shtm">http://www.ftc.gov/os/statutes/ fdcpajump.shtm</a> .....	17
<i>FDIC Compliance Handbook</i> (2006) .....	19
Hawaii Rules of Prof'l Conduct .....	18

Letter from Christopher W. Walker, Division of Credit Practices, Federal Trade Commission, to Bernard Fagin, President, National Credit Management (April 22, 1988) (available at <a href="http://www.ftc.gov/os/statutes/fdcpa/letters/fagin.htm">http://www.ftc.gov/os/statutes/ fdcpa/letters/fagin.htm</a> ).....	15
Letter from Donald S. Clark, Secretary, Federal Trade Commission, to Rozanne M. Anderson and Andrew M. Beato (June 23, 2009), available at <a href="http://www.ftc.gov/os/statutes/andersonbeatoletter.pdf">http://www.ftc.gov/os/statutes /andersonbeatoletter.pdf</a> .....	17
Model Rules of Prof'l Conduct (2006).....	7, 18
New York Lawyer's Code of Prof'l Responsibility (2007) .....	7, 18
S. Rep. No. 95-382 (1977), <i>as reprinted in</i> 1977 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1695 .....	19
Texas Disciplinary R. Prof'l Conduct (West 2005).....	7
